

No. 12-462

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

July 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The ADA and This Court’s ADA Preemption Cases.....	3
B. Ginsberg’s Class Action Suit Against Petitioners	7
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	9
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Plain Language Of The ADA And This Court’s Precedents Squarely Foreclose Ginsberg’s Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	16
A. Ginsberg’s Challenge to Northwest’s Administration of Its Frequent Flyer Program Is “Related To” Petitioners’ Prices, Routes, and Services.	17
B. Ginsberg’s Claim Seeks to Enlarge the Parties’ Voluntary Agreement By Enforcing State Policies External to the Agreement, and Thus Falls Outside the	

<i>Wolens</i> Exception for Routine Breach-of- Contract Claims.....	20
II. Preemption Of Claims For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Is Consistent With The Policies Underlying The ADA.....	28
A. The Open-Ended and Amorphous Nature of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Would Produce Patchwork Regulation.....	28
B. Claims for Breach of the Implied Covenant Create a Significant Risk of State Interference With Competition and Commercial Activity in the Airline and Transportation Industries.....	35
CONCLUSION	41
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41713	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010)	24, 40
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	7
<i>Automatic Sprinkler Corp. of Am. v. Anderson</i> , 257 S.E.2d 283 (Ga. 1979)	33
<i>Breen v. Dakota Gear & Joint Co., Inc.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 1988)	34
<i>Brockmeyer v. Dun & Bradstreet</i> , 335 N.W.2d 834 (Wisc. 1983)	34
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 3388904 (1st Cir. 2013)	4, 20
<i>Brunswick Hills Racquet Club, Inc. v. Route 18 Shopping Center Associates</i> , 864 A.2d 387 (N.J. 2005)	31
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.</i> , 562 A.2d 187 (N.H. 1989)	30

<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	28
<i>Cockels v. Int’l Bus. Expositions, Inc.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 465 (Mich. App. 1987).....	34
<i>Cont’l Potash, Inc. v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 858 P.2d 66 (1993).....	33
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 663 N.E.2d 289 (N.Y. 1995)	33
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	7
<i>Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	32
<i>Fortune v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 364 N.E.2d 1251 (Mass. 1977)	34
<i>Gates v. Life of Montana Ins. Co.</i> , 638 P.2d 1063 (Mont. 1982).....	34
<i>Harper v. Healthsource New Hampshire, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 962 (N.H. 1996)	25
<i>Hillesland v. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n of Grand Forks</i> , 407 N.W.2d 206 (N.D. 1987).....	31, 34
<i>Hinson v. Cameron</i> , 742 P.2d 549 (Okla. 1987).....	31
<i>Hobin v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 1134 (N.H. 2000)	33

<i>Howard v. Dorr Woolen Co.</i> , 414 A.2d 1273 (N.H. 1980)	34
<i>Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 994 P.2d 901 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	26
<i>Huegerich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996)	34
<i>Hunt v. IBM Mid America Employees Fed. Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	31, 34
<i>ICU Investigations, Inc. v. Simonik Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2475225 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 14, 2009).....	26
<i>In re Hennepin Cnty. 1986 Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995).....	24
<i>In re Okoreeh-Baah</i> , 836 F.2d 1030 (6th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Lake Martin/Alabama Power Licensee Ass'n, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co., Inc.</i> , 601 So. 2d 942 (Ala. 1992).....	32
<i>Leonard v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 605 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	26
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	34
<i>Metcalf v. Intermountain Gas Co.</i> , 778 P.2d 744 (Idaho 1989)	34

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<i>Monge v. Beebe Rubber Co.</i> , 316 A.2d 549 (N.H. 1974)	34
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morriss v. Coleman Co., Inc.</i> , 738 P.2d 841 (Kan. 1987).....	34
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Products Corp.</i> , 448 N.E.2d 86 (N.Y. 1983)	34
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 227 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Parnar v. Americana Hotels, Inc.</i> , 652 P.2d 625 (Hawaii 1982).....	31, 34
<i>Pierola v. Moschonas</i> , 687 A.2d 942 (D.C. 1997).....	32
<i>Ross v. Times Mirror, Inc.</i> , 665 A.2d 580 (Vt. 1995)	31
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire</i> <i>Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1990)	5
<i>Shoney's LLC v. MAC East, LLC</i> , 27 So.3d 1216 (Ala. 2009).....	33
<i>Smith v. Grand Canyon Expeditions Co.</i> , 84 P.3d 1154 (Utah 2003)	33

<i>State ex rel. Bardwell v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 937 N.E.2d 1274 (Ohio 2010)</i>	32
<i>Steiner v. Thexton, 226 P.3d 359 (Cal. 2010)</i>	33
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co., 685 P.2d 1081 (Wash. 1984)</i>	34
<i>West v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 995 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1993)</i>	12
<i>Wilson v. Amerada Hess Corp., 773 A.2d 1121 (N.J. 2001)</i>	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6)	3, 36
49 U.S.C. § 40101(12)(A)	3, 36
49 U.S.C. § 41712(a)	38
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
FAA Modernization and Reform Act of 2012, § 408, Pub. L. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11	38
Other Authorities	
Abhijit Banerjee & Lawrence H. Summers, <i>On Frequent Flyer Programs and Other Loyalty-Inducing Economic Arrangements,</i> Harvard Institute of Economic Research (Sept. 1987)	36, 37
Brief for the United States, <i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , No. 93-1286 (U.S. June 2, 1994)	25, 28, 38, 40

E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Good Faith Performance and Commercial Reasonableness Under the Uniform Commercial Code,</i> 30 U. Chi. L. Rev. 666 (1963)	30
Farnsworth on Contracts § 7.17 (3d ed. 2004)	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)	4
Harold Dubroff, <i>The Implied Covenant of Good Faith in Contract Interpretation and Gap-Filling: Reviling a Revered Relic,</i> 80 St. John's L. Rev. 559 (2006)	31
James J. Brudney, <i>Reluctance and Remorse: The Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in American Employment Law,</i> 32 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 773 (2011).....	34
Monique C. Lillard, <i>Fifty Jurisdictions in Search of a Standard: The Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Employment Context,</i> 57 Mo. L. Rev. 1233 (1992)	23, 29
Nicola W. Palmieri, <i>Good Faith Disclosures Required During Precontractual Negotiations,</i> 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 70 (1993).....	30
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>The Financial Performance of the Airline Industry Post-Deregulation,</i> 45 Hous. L. Rev. 421 (2008).....	37

Note,	
<i>Protecting At Will Employees Against Wrongful Discharge: The Duty To Terminate Only In Good Faith,</i> 93 Harv. L. Rev. 1816 (1980)	33
Order Dismissing Complaint and Denying Petition for Rulemaking, 1992 WL 133179 (May 29, 1992).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981)	24, 26
Robert S. Summers, <i>The General Duty of Good Faith—Its Recognition and Conceptualization,</i> 67 Cornell L. Rev. 810 (1982)	26
Secretary’s Task Force on Competition in the U.S. Domestic Airline Industry, <i>Airline Marketing Practices: Travel Agencies, Frequent-Flyer Programs, and Computer Reservation Systems</i> (Feb. 1990)	18, 36, 37
Seth William Goren, <i>Looking For Law in All the Wrong Places: Problems in Applying the Implied Covenant of Good Faith Performance,</i> 37 U.S.F. L. Rev. 257 (2003)	31
Steven J. Burton, <i>More on Good Faith Performance of a Contract: A Reply to Professor Summers,</i> 69 Iowa L. Rev. 497 (1984)	26

Thomas A. Diamond & Howard Foss, <i>Proposed Standards for Evaluating When the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Has Been Violated: A Framework for Resolving the Mystery</i> , 47 Hastings L. J. 585 (1996)	30
U.S. Department of Transportation, Frequent Flier Programs: How to Make the Right Decision (July 23, 2013)	39
U.S. Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation Enforcement and Proceedings, Air Travel Consumer Report (June 2013)	38
Williston on Contracts § 63:22 (4th ed.)	33
